
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
8 August 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the OBAN LORN & THE ISLES COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will be held in  
OBAN HIGH SCHOOL, OBAN on THURSDAY, 16 AUGUST 2018 at 6:30 PM, which you are 

requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group - 9th May 2018 
(Pages 5 - 10)

4. MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 
Report by Community Planning Manager (Pages 11 - 14)

5. PARTNERS UPDATE 

(a) Highlands and Islands Enterprise (Pages 15 - 16)
Report by HIE Representative

(b) Health and Social Care Partnership Management Arrangements 
Update by Health and Social Care Partnership

Public Document Pack



                Opportunity for verbal updates by Community Planning Partners

6. AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING ACTION PLAN 

(a) Single Island Model for Mull and Iona (Pages 17 - 24)
Presentation by Head of Adult Services West

7. COMMUNITY FOCUS 

(a) Oban as a healthy town initiative 
Update by Roy Clunie, Social Enterprise Academy

8. ARGYLL AND BUTE OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013-2023 - OUTCOME 5 
(PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES) 

(a) Health and Social Care Strategic Plan (Pages 25 - 60)
Report by Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership

(b) Health and Well Being Annual Report (Pages 61 - 90)
Report by Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership

(c) Lynn of Lorn Care Home Update 
Update by Head of Adult Services West

9. ARGYLL AND BUTE OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013-2023 - OUTCOME 6 
(PEOPLE LIVE IN STRONGER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES) 

(a) Scottish Fire and Rescue - Annual Update 
Update by Stuart McLean

(b) Police Scotland - Annual Update 
Update by Inspector Stephen

(c) ACHA (Pages 91 - 108)
Presentation by Iona McPhail



10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - WEDNESDAY 14 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 14:00PM IN 
THE CORRAN HALLS, OBAN 
 Discussion facilitated by the Area Governance Manager on items for inclusion on 
the Agenda for the next meeting.
Outcomes to be discussed:

OUTCOME 1: THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND THRIVING

OUTCOME 2: WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS SUSTAINABLE 
GROWTH

 

Oban Lorn & the Isles Community Planning Group

Margaret Adams (Chair) Councillor Elaine Robertson (Vice-Chair)

Contact: Andrea Moir, Senior Area Committee Assistant - 01369 708662



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in 
the CORRAN HALLS, OBAN on WEDNESDAY, 9 MAY 2018 

Present: Margaret Adams, Ardchattan Community Council (Chair)
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
Mellissa Stewart, Area Governance Officer, Argyll and Bute Council
Samantha Somers, Community Planning Officer, Argyll and Bute Council
Laura MacDonald, Community Development Officer, Argyll and Bute Council
Claire Bryden, PT Literacy, Argyll and Bute Council
Lorna Stewart, Teacher, Oban High School
Councillor Kieron Green
Phil Cummins, Locality Manager, Health and Social Care Partnership
PC Claire Brown, Police Scotland
Kirsten Johnson, Argyll TSI
Kirsty McLuckie, Oban Youth Café
David Hanton, Scottish Fire and Rescue
Alison Hardman, Health and Wellbeing Network, NHS
Duncan Martin, Oban Community Council
Jane Darby, Kilmore Community Council
Oban High School Pupils Aiden and Robert

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were made.

Apologies were intimated by:
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Andrew Vennard
Eleanor MacKinnon, OLI Health and Wellbeing Co-Ordinator
Jennifer Nicoll, HIE
Marri Malloy, Oban Community Council
Shaun Paul Davidson, Argyll and Bute Council
Pamela McLeod, Argyll and Bute Council
Peter Bain, Oban High School
Mark Stephen, Police Scotland

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were intimated.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group - 14th February 2018 
The minute of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group meeting of 
14th February 2018 was approved as a correct record, subject to a change at page 
1 of the minute at apologies, replace David Hanlon for David Hanton.

Public Document PackPage 5 Agenda Item 3a



4. MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The Group considered a briefing note outlining the matters of concern which had been 
raised by Community Planning Group Chairs at the Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership Management Committee which was held on 13th March 2018.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the briefing note.

(Ref: Briefing Note by Community Planning Manager, dated 9th May 2018,
submitted).

5. AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING ACTION PLAN 

The Group considered a briefing note that outlined the timetable for Area
Community Planning Action Plan items and the ongoing work to
determine how the actions would be progressed and presented to the Area Community 
Planning Group.

A change to the completion date of action 1 in the timetable was noted.
The Group held a conversation around the identification of appropriate sites in the Taynuilt 
and Connel areas for speed surveys to be conducted.

Decision
The Group:

1. Noted the contents of the report
2. Agreed the timetable for those items listed and note that those

           currently not scheduled into an upcoming meeting would be when
           an appropriate timescale has been agreed with those involved in
           the action; and

3. Agreed to consult with Taynuilt and Connel Community Councils to ascertain the 
most appropriate areas for speed surveys to be carried out.

(Ref: Briefing Note by Community Planning Officer, dated 9th May 2018,
submitted).

6. PARTNERS UPDATE 

Scottish Fire and Rescue

David Hanton from Scottish Fire and Rescue provided the following verbal update:
 Within the last quarter 95 home fire safety visits have been carried 
[...]
cial Work department to identify any additional support 
needs for pupils in the home.

 Work closely with Oban High School in order to maximise attendance.
 Liaise with local youth residential care facility and provide talks for residents.
 Police Scotland run a 12 week youth volunteers programme that teaches a 

range of practical skills and the programme links into local charity and 
community events.

 Currently looking to raise funds for more defibrillators in the Oban area.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the verbal update.

(Ref: Verbal update by Youth Liaison Officer, Police Scotland dated 9th May, 
submitted)

Page 7



7. COMMUNITY FOCUS 

(a) Oban Youth Cafe 
The Group considered a verbal update by Oban Youth Café on a new project they 
have set up which provides a club on a Monday night for teenagers with additional 
support needs.
The following points were noted:

 A Tuesday afternoon club is already in existence but at parents, carers and 
pupils requests a more informal evening club has been created through 
funding from the Health and Wellbeing Partnership.

 The club currently caters for pupils in S4 to S6.
 They also organise extra-curricular activities such as camping and day trips.
 The Group are currently looking to secure extra funding in order to recruit a 

further member of staff who has experience in dealing with children/young 
adults with additional support needs.  

Decision
The Group:

1. Noted the contents of the verbal update
2. Agreed to feedback any ideas/ offers of help to the Oban Youth Café; and
3. Requested that an update on this item be brought back to a future Oban, Lorn 

and the Isles Community Planning Group meeting.

(Ref: Verbal update by Oban Youth Café representative dated 9th May 2018, 
submitted)

8. ARGYLL AND BUTE OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013-2023 - OUTCOME 
3 (EDUCATION, SKILLS AND TRAINING MAXIMISES OPPORTUNITIES FOR 
ALL) 

(a) Education Quality and Standards Report 
The Group considered the Argyll and Bute Education Annual Plan for 2017/2018 
‘Our Children, Their Future’.

The Education Literacy Officer also provided the Group with a detailed presentation 
highlighting the current curriculums approach to literacy and numeracy at Primary 
School level. 

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report and presentation.

(Ref: Report by Head of Education dated 9th May 2018, submitted)

9. ARGYLL AND BUTE OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013 - 2023 - 
OUTCOME 4 (CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE THE BEST POSSIBLE 
START) 

(a) Oban High School Support Department 
The Group considered a video and verbal update on Oban High Schools Support 
Department that was presented by Aiden and Robert, pupils from Oban High School 

Page 8



and their Teacher Lorna Stewart.
The following points were noted:

 The support department provide a range of qualifications and awards with a 
particular empathise on ensuring pupils gain appropriate life skills which are 
measured through practical activities such as growing their own produce, 
preparing their own CV’s, work placements and help with gaining employment 
and apprenticeships. 

  Within the school there are several projects being run at the same time in 
order to best support pupils needs.

 Currently the department support 30 to 35 children on a full time basis and an 
additional 15 on a part time basis.

The Chair on behalf of the Group thanked Aiden and Robert for attending and 
commended them on their presentation.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the video and verbal update.

(Ref: Video and verbal update by Head Teacher, Oban High School dated 9th May 
2018, submitted)

10. CPG AGENDA COMPILATION 

The Group considered a report which outlined a development in the compilation of 
agendas for meetings, linking to and progressing the work which has been carried out in 
developing Area Community Planning Actions Plans and enabling groups to focus on a 
regular basis on local matters related to the various Outcomes in the Argyll and Bute 
Outcome Improvement Plan (ABOIP) 2013-2023.

Decision
The Group:
1. Noted the contents of the report; and
2. Agreed the proposed agenda compilation for meetings.

(Ref: Report by Area Governance Manager dated 9th May 2018, submitted)

11. PROPOSAL TO AMEND NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING DATE 

The Group considered a report requesting a change in the scheduling of meetings to 
facilitate the request from the OLI CPG that one meeting should take place in the new 
Oban High School.

Decision 
The Group:

1. Noted the contents of the report; and
2. Agreed to the rescheduling of the August meeting from Wednesday 15th August to 

Thursday 16th August in order that the meeting take place in the new Oban High 
School.

(Ref: Report by Area Governance Officer dated 9th May 2018, submitted)

Page 9



The Group noted the outcomes for the August meeting of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles 
Community Planning Group would be:
Outcome 5: People live active, healthier and independent lives
Outcome 6: People live in stronger safer communities

Additional partner updates at the conclusion of the meeting were also provided.

Health and Well-being Network
It was noted that Sandra Cairney will be replacing Elaine Garman and that the 
organisation are still awaiting clarification on what funding they will receive going forward.

Health and Social Care Partnership
The Locality Manager informed the Group that the Lynn of Lorne care home is currently 
undergoing a registration change from nursing care to enhanced residential care which 
will have an impact on the care provision for existing  and future residents. He explained 
that all current residents will be re-assessed and where possible their needs met within 
the current care facility but there is a risk that some residents may have to move out within 
the Oban area in order for their care needs to be met. He emphasised that the Health and 
Social care partnership are working closely with the Lynn of Lorne care home to ensure 
they do their best for every resident.

Page 10



Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership

Oban, Lorn and the Isles
Area Community Planning Group

16th August 2018

Briefing Note: Community Planning Partnership Management Committee 
update 

This briefing relates to the meeting of the Community Planning Partnership (CPP) 
Management Committee on 27 June 2018, and its consideration of issues raised by Area 
Community Planning Group Chairs. The briefing is for noting and relevant discussion.

Summary

Highlights 

 Partners agreed there is a need to support the promotion of Argyll and Bute. The following were 
highlighted at the meeting:

o #abplace2b is the Instagram account of the council which has many followers and 
excellent images submitted by people showcasing Argyll and Bute. Please promote and 
link to this.

o www.wildaboutargyll.co.uk is an excellent website that everyone can use to promote 
the area.

 Anne Paterson, Head of Education, updated on the new Early Years Strategy to meet the 
requirement for an increase in the number of hours of free Early Years provision.

 Partners were asked to contribute their case studies for the annual report of the CPP. 

 Excellent and informative presentations were made by:

 Kirsteen Murray, CEO of Argyll and Bute Third Sector Interface, gave a presentation detailing the 
specific functions mandated of the Third Sector Interface (TSI) by the Scottish Government and 
outlined some of the changes being implemented in the future months.

The CPP Management Committee met on the 27 June in Kilmory, Lochgilphead.  

Area Community Planning Group chairs raised matters of concern within their local areas with 
the CPP Management Committee, and these matters were taken on board and actioned 
where relevant. A report outlined the main issues from the last set of Area Community 
Planning Group meetings. The Chair of Bute and Cowal have an update on the work of Bute 
Alliance.

Further information is available in the meetings, minutes and agendas section of: 
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/council-and-government/community-planning-partnership

Page 11 Agenda Item 4

http://www.wildaboutargyll.co.uk/
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/council-and-government/community-planning-partnership


 Laura Stephenson from the Public Health team within NHS Highland gave a presentation on the 
Tobacco Strategy. The CPP agreed the adoption of the strategy in principal.

 Argyll Coast and Countryside Trust (ACT) and Argyll and the Isles Tourism Cooperate (AITC) gave 
a joint presentation on the work of the two organisations and their partnership activity. ACT 
have been successful in creating employment, generating income and bringing in £1.5million of 
external funds. AITC spoke of the wildaboutargyll website showcasing Argyll as a great place to 
live and visit. AITC also spoke of an ongoing project mapping the tourism infrastructure to 
identify opportunities for potential community enterprises or businesses.

Matters Raised by Area Community Planning Group Chairs

The points raised from the previous meetings of the area community planning groups and the action 
response to these is below:

1. Recognise the work of the Strachur Hub and keep the effective model of working in mind 
when considering service development and enhancement in other communities.

a. Strachur Hub will be invited to a future meeting of the Management Committee
2. Note and discuss the concerns of the MAKI CPG in regards the lack of attendance by key 

partners at MAKI CPG meetings.
a. Partners to commit to attend MAKI meetings with the knowledge that video-

conference facilities always be available
3. Note the request from the MAKI CPG that mental health first aid training be provided on the 

island of Islay
a. Request sent to Health and Social Care Partnership colleagues

4. Note the difficulties experienced in Oban regarding access codes for defibrillator units and 
consider if there is support at strategic level which can be put in place to resolve this issue 
quickly

a. SuperIntendent Gibson from Police Scotland to coordinate an approach to access 
codes and defibrillators across the area.

Concluding Point for Action

Communicating Community Planning is a priority for the Partnership and we welcome issues raised 
at Area Community Planning Groups, where these cannot be resolved locally, to be highlighted to 
the Argyll and Bute Management Committee meetings. The next formal meeting of the Community 
Planning Management Committee is 20 November 2018.

We welcome partners at Area Community Planning Groups sharing and linking to  #abplace2b 
Instagram account of the council which has many followers and excellent images submitted by 
people showcasing Argyll and Bute. And, www.wildaboutargyll.co.uk 

Page 12

http://www.wildaboutargyll.co.uk/


For further information please contact:  Rona Gold, Community Planning 
Manager, rona.gold@argyll-bute.co.uk. 01436 658 862

Page 13

mailto:rona.gold@argyll-bute.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

The infographic on page two shows an overview of HIE’s activity across Argyll, April to June 2018. 

All activity supports the strategic aims of Highlands and Islands Enterprise: 

• Accelerating business growth—Supporting businesses to increase productivity and grow 

through investment, innovation and inward investment and exporting. 

• Strengthening Communities—Supporting growth of social enterprise sector and enabling 

communities, particularly in remote a rural areas to make a significant contribution to local 

development 

• Supporting growth sectors—Development of business sectors and supply chains 

• Developing regional attractiveness—Making the Highlands and Islands a globally attractive 

region in which to live, work, study and invest.  

 

In Argyll we are supporting this activity by aiming to: 

 Increase the number of permanent, skilled jobs in the area 

 Attract and retain a talented and innovative workforce. 
[...]
.  Your views are important and we 

welcome your feedback specifically on  the 8 key service changes required to 

deliver  the ambitions of the Partnership over the life of the Plan.

Q1: What is your understanding of the types of services that are provided 

by the Health & Social Care Partnership?

Q2: What are your thoughts about the 8 key areas of service change?

Q3: What do we need to do to make sure we involve with people as we 

go about making these changes (effective engagement)?

Q4: How can individuals, communities and our partners work with us to 

help people stay healthy and well?

Q5: What would help communities as partners to play an active role in 

developing and delivering future services?

P
age 60



Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

Oban, Lorn and the Isles
Date:  16 August 2018

Title: Health and Wellbeing Annual Report for 2017 - 2018

1. SUMMARY
The Health and Wellbeing Partnership is a strategic partnership of the CPP 
that leads and supports the delivery of activity for health and wellbeing in 
Argyll and Bute.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
The four area community planning groups should note the health and 
wellbeing activity taking place across Argyll and Bute and consider their role in 
supporting the promotion of health and wellbeing in their local area.

3. BACKGROUND
3.1 Health and Wellbeing Partnership

This group meets four times per year to lead the promotion of health and 
wellbeing activity across Argyll and Bute. Ways of doing this include:

 Engaging partners from a range of sectors
 Working with local communities via the Health and Wellbeing 

Networks
 Developing policy and strategies informed by local needs, 

evidence and national direction.
The Partnership is also responsible for implementation of the CPP 
Outcome 5 – People lead active, healthier and more independent lives 

3.2 Annual Report
An annual report of activity is published each year and is published at – 
www.healthyargyllandbute.co.uk 

3.3 Joint Healt
[...]
y weight. 

 Launched the Joint Health Improvement Plan in April 2017. 

 Carried out an evaluation of the Health and Wellbeing grant fund which is available to 

view here: www.healthyargyllandbute.co.uk 

 Led Argyll and Bute’s Community Planning health priorities – Outcome 5: People live 

active, healthier and more independent lives. 

 Considered a range of topics to provide leadership for their dissemination across the 

local networks. These topics included: 

 

o Physical activity 

o Self management 

o Social prescribing 

o Equality Outcomes 

o Smoking cessation 

o Healthy weight 

o Diabetes 

o Mental wellbeing in young people 

 

 

  

 

Page 67

http://www.healthyargyllandbute.co.uk/


P a g e | 6  
 

Health and Wellbeing Networks Highlights 
  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Bute Network 
Caroline Gorman (hwnbute@ab-rc.org.uk) 
Health & Wellbeing Network Coordinator 

 

This was Argyll and Bute Rape Crisis’s (ABRC) first year and we have 

really enjoyed the opportunity to be part of the Health and Wellbeing 

Network, promoting prevention and building links with local 

organisations.  Our quarterly meetings are well attended and supported 

by local groups and organisations. Each meeting focuses on one of the 

themes in the Joint Health Improvement Plan. In January, we facilitated 

an action planning day to capture information and local priorities to be 

included in the Bute Local Plan.  

Our main highlight for us was the grant funding as through our fund allocation we were able to fund 

nine projects last year. It was an amazing to be able to support smaller, local organisations to see 

their plans come to fruition.  The groups funded are detailed below: 

Butefest – training volunteer costs & fruit snacks/water for volunteers 

Achievement Bute – counselling support for children with disabilities and their families 

A & B Adult Learning – ‘Come and Try’ sessions for adult learners – offering workshops in IT, 

literacy, etc. 

Rothesay pre
[...]
to 

mainstream lets

P
age 106



Putting our Tenants and Our Communities First 

Most Inspiring Scrutiny Newcomer 

Award

• Sponsor: Glen Oaks Housing 

Association

• Presenter: Elaine McShane, 

Chairperson, Glen Oaks Housing 

Association

• Winner: Your Voice Scrutiny 

Group, Argyll Community 

Housing Association

• Finalist: Customer Scrutiny Group, 

South Lanarkshire Council

• Finalist: Hanover HEART, 

Hanover (Scotland) Housing 

Association

•

17

P
age 107



Putting Our  Tenants  and Our Communities First

• QUESTIONS?

18

P
age 108


	Agenda
	3a Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group - 9th May 2018
	Minutes

	4 MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE
	5a Highlands and Islands Enterprise
	6a Single Island Model for Mull and Iona
	8a Health and Social Care Strategic Plan
	Questionnaire final 20.7.18
	FINAL A&B Engagement Slides July 2018

	8b Health and Well Being Annual Report
	Health and Wellbeing Annual report 2017-18  - FINAL

	9c ACHA



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held 
in OBAN HIGH SCHOOL, OBAN on THURSDAY, 16 AUGUST 2018 

Present: Margaret Adams, Ardchattan Community Council (Chair)
Melissa Stewart, Area Governance Officer, Argyll & Bute Council
Alison McGrory, Argyll and Bute HSCP
Lorraine Paterson, Head of Adult Care West, HSCP
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor Kieron Green
Gemma Wells, Luing Community Council
Mike Barlow, Luing Community Council
Samantha Somers, Community Planning Officer, Argyll & Bute Council
Cynthia McKeown, Oban Community Council
Inspector Mark Stephen, Police Scotland
Kirsten Johnson, Argyll TSI
PC Claire Brown, Police Scotland
Iona MacPhail, ACHA
Alex Craik, Depute Head of Oban High School
Roy Clunie, Social Enterprise Academy
Derek Grier, Oban Community Council
Marri Malloy, Oban Community Council
Jessie MacFarlane, Oban Community Council
Councillor Roddy McCuish
Councillor Andrew Vennard
Councillor Elaine Robertson

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were made. 

Apologies for absence were intimated from:

Eleanor McKinnon, OLI Health and Wellbeing Coordinator
Stuart McLean, Scottish Fire and Rescue 
Kevin Devine, Scottish Ambulance
Duncan Martin, Oban Community Council
Peter Darling, Oban Hospice
Andrena Duffin, Mull Community Council
Caroline Henderson, HNS
Alison Hardman, NHS
Laura MacDonald, Argyll & Bute Council

The Chair ruled and the Group agreed to take the agenda items out of sequence in 
order to assist the early departure of attendees who had a significant distance to 
travel.  It was agreed to take items 6 and 8 of the agenda immediately after agenda 
item 4 (Management Committee Update).



2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were intimated. 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group - 9th May 2018 
The minute of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group 
meeting of 9th May 2018 was approved as a correct record.

4. MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The Group considered a briefing note outlining the matters of concern which had 
been raised by Community Planning Group Chairs at the Argyll and Bute Community 
Planning Partnership Management Committee held on 27th June 2018. 

A discussion followed regarding access codes for defibrillators, a matter which had 
been raised by the Group at their last meeting. The Management Committee had 
considered this request and agreed that Superintendent Gibson would coordinate an 
approach for the Argyll and Bute area.   The Chair highlighted the actions taken by 
Superintendent Gibson and findings regarding registration and use of the equipment.

The Chair also reported on a previous action regarding road closure communication.  
This matter had previously appeared to have been dropped as it did not feature on 
the tracker, however assurances were given that communication issues would 
continue to be progressed by the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service. 

Decision

1. The Group noted the contents of the briefing note and a request by the 
Community Planning Officer for partners to promote the area via social media 
by using the tag #abplace2b.

2. That the responsibility for registering defibrillator units with the British Heart 
Foundation lies with the person or group who provides them/puts them in 
place and when activated but not used, the equipment must be reactivated.

3. The Community Planning Officer agreed to pass on comments made at the 
meeting to the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service, who had submitted 
apologies, regarding the potential use of Rural Watch (noting that this may 
have some restrictions due to information being tied to a specific postcode; 
the more favoured use of Twitter with hashtags to partner agencies who may 
have higher followers and the locked box system used by Transport Scotland 
to quickly deploy signs advising of road closures.

(Ref: Undated Briefing Note by Community Planning Manager, submitted)

5. AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING ACTION PLAN 

The Area Community Planning Group were provided with an  informative 
presentation by Lorraine Paterson, Head of Adult Services West, regarding the 



Single Islands GP Model for Mull & Iona, providing information to the Group about 
recruitment challenges, contract and community concerns and well as cost 
implications.  

Lorraine responded to questions from the group regarding staffing numbers, the IT 
infrastructure and work planned to instil public confidence.

Decision

The Area Community Planning Group thanked Lorraine for the presentation, noted 
the information provided, specifically that the recruitment process had commenced 
on 10th August 2018.

(Ref:  Presentation by Head of Adult Services West on the Single Islands GP Model 
for Mull & Iona, submitted)

6. PARTNER UPDATE 

Health & Social Care Partnership

Lorraine Paterson, Head of Adult Services West, gave a brief update on the 
management arrangements being taken forward following the resignation of the 
Chief Officer, Christina West, effective from the end of September 2018.

Decision

The Area Community Planning Group noted that the position had been advertised, 
had now closed and that a recruitment panel to short leet and interview for the 
position had been put in place.  They also noted that an interim appointment was in 
place to avoid any gap in cover.

7. ARGYLL AND BUTE OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013-2023 - OUTCOME 
5 (PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES) 

(a) Health and Well Being Annual Report 
The Area Community Planning Group gave consideration to the Health 
and Wellbeing Annual Report for 2017-18.  The report was introduced by 
Alison McGrory, Health Improvement Principal, NHS Highland and the 
Group were invited to note the content of the report.
 
Decision
 
The Area Community Planning Group noted the content of the Health and 
Wellbeing Report for 2017-18.
 
(Reference: Report by Health Improvement Principal, submitted)



(b) Health and Social Care Strategic Plan 
Consideration was given to a report which sought feedback from the Area 
Community Planning Group on their role within health and social care and 
their response to the Health and Social Care Partnership Community 
Engagement Process proposals. 
 
Alison McGrory, Argyll & Bute HSCP, presented the report and invited 
discussion between the Group regarding the best way to form a response.
 
Decision
 

1. The Area Community Planning Group agreed that a further in depth 
discussion, facilitated by Alison McGrory, would be held to 
formulate a group response to the Strategic Plan. 

2. That Alison be requested to suggest some dates for the discussion 
which would then be distributed to the Group for their consideration 
by the Area Governance Officer.

(Reference: Report by Associate Director of Public Health, submitted)

(c) Lynn of Lorne Care Home Update 
The Area Community Planning Group received an update on the progress 
at the Lynn of Lorne Care Home from Lorraine Paterson, Head of Adult 
Services West, who advised that The owners of Lynn of Lorne Care home 
served notice to the HSCP that it would discontinue providing nursing care 
provision from the 31st Jul 2018. The HSCP had re-assessed all the 
residents and put in place a model of enhanced residential care with 
provision from the community nursing team.

Decision

The Area Community Planning Group noted that no residents required to 
be moved from Lynn of Lorne following this decision and that the HSCP 
are working on a longer term solution for nursing care provision on the 
area.

(Ref:  Verbal update by Head of Adult Services West)

8. PARTNERS UPDATE 

Highlands and Islands Enterprise

The Area Community Planning Group gave consideration to a report submitted by 
HIE which highlighted their activity across Argyll between April and June 2018.
 
Decision
 
The Area Community Planning Group:



1. Expressed their disappointment that a representative was not in attendance to 
discuss the report and agreed that the Area Governance Officer ask HIE to 
provide the Group with information about the targeted spend for Oban during 
the current financial year and what this was planned for.

2. Welcomed the investment in Oban but considered that Glenshellach, which 
was already suffering from significant congestion issues, was the wrong 
location to develop when there were other areas of land which may be more 
appropriate such as Millpark, Dunbeg or SAMS.

3. Noted that in light of the recent press release about the Glenshellach 
development Oban Community Council would organise a community 
engagement meeting to discuss the proposals in more detail.

4. Invited the Community Planning Management Committee to explore, with HIE, 
the concerns expressed at this meeting and what engagement with partners 
had been undertaken to identify areas of land suitable for industrial use.

 
(Reference:  Report by HIE, dated July, submitted)

9. COMMUNITY FOCUS 

Oban as a Healthy Town Initiative

The Area Community Planning Group received an informative update from Roy 
Clunie, Social Enterprise Academy on an initiative he was involved with to have 
Oban recognised as the first healthy town in Scotland.

Roy discussed the importance of an active lifestyle due to 1 in 6 deaths being as a 
result of physical inactivity and the upcoming Health Fair on 1st September 2018 at 
Atlantis when free activities would be showcased between 10.30am and 3.30pm. 

Decision

The Area Community Planning Group noted the update provided and thanked Mr 
Clunie for taking this initiative forward.

(Ref:  Verbal updated by Roy Cluie, Social Enterprise Academy)

10. ARGYLL AND BUTE OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013-2023 - OUTCOME 
6 (PEOPLE LIVE IN STRONGER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES) 

(a) Scottish Fire and Rescue - Annual Update 
Having received apologies from Stuart McLean, Scottish Fire and Rescue 
Service (SFRS), the Chair read out a report highlighting statistical 
information in relation to incidents attended by the service which showed 
a rise in incidents overall in comparison to the previous year, notably the 
number of false alarms which had increased by 53. 

The report also provided information on various campaigns which had 
been run by SFRS during the current financial year and those which were 
planned for the future.
 



Decision
 
The Area Community Planning Group noted the update by the Scottish 
Fire and Rescue Service and agreed that the update report be emailed for 
circulation to members of the Group, with any questions for SFRS arising 
from this being co-ordinated via the Area Governance Officer.
 
(Reference: Update by Scottish Fire and Rescue Service)

(b) Police Scotland - Annual Update 
Inspector Stephen provided the Area Community Planning Group with 
information on partnership working in the area where early interventions 
were having positive results; the current policing priorities, as set by the 
communities; a pilot in Lochgilphead to protect the vulnerable by working 
with Mental Health Workers; and taser and counter terrorism training 
undertaken by officers.   Inspect Stephen was happy to report that for the 
first time since his appointment he had a full staffing complement. 
 
The Youth Engagement Officer, Claire Brown, outlined some of the work 
she had undertaken recently with schools on internet safety and drug 
abuse, joint working with Choices for Life, her work with the Police 
Scotland Youth Volunteers and the continuing work to have a skate park.
 
Decision
 
The Area Community Planning Group noted the updates from Police 
Scotland.
 
(Reference:  Update from Police Scotland)

(c) ACHA 
Iona MacPhail, ACHA, gave the Area Community Planning Group a 
presentation on the work of the association, highlighting the current stock, 
information about affordable rents, work within the community, current 
developments such as Sunderland Drive and a specifically adapted 
premises under construction at Benmore View, success of the Tenants 
Scrutiny Group and Tiree Machair.

Decision

The Group thanked Iona and noted the work being undertaken by ACHA.

(Ref:  Presentation by ACHA, submitted)

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - WEDNESDAY 14 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 14:00 IN 
THE CORRAN HALLS, OBAN 

The Group noted that the next meeting of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area 
Community Planning Group would take place at 2.00pm on Wednesday 14th 
November 2018 in the Corran Halls, Oban.


